year ended December 31, 2000 into this document by reference. See "Where You
Can Find More Information" on page 69 to learn how to obtain these reports of
Interpublic and True North.

   The unaudited pro forma information below, while helpful in illustrating the
financial characteristics of the combination of Interpublic and True North
under one set of assumptions, does not attempt to predict or suggest future
results. Moreover, the unaudited pro forma information below does not attempt
to show what the financial condition or the results of operations of the
combined company would have been if the merger had occurred at the dates
indicated below or at the commencement of the periods indicated below.

   59

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   (Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

   Interpublic  True North   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments  Combined
   -----------  ----------  ----------- ----------

Revenue.....  $4,218,657   $1,274,284   --   $5,492,941

Costs and expenses
Salaries and related ex-
 penses.....   2,339,894   806,602   3,146,496
Office and general expenses..   1,306,167   364,524   --   1,670,691
Restructuring and other
 merger related costs.....   --   3,278   --   3,278
   ----------   ----------   ------   ----------
  Total costs and expenses...   3,646,061   1,174,404   --   4,820,465
Income from operations.....   572,596   99,880   --   672,476

Interest expense.....   (64,296)   (22,242)   --   (86,538)
Other income, net.....   98,555   11,312   --   109,867
   ----------   ----------   ------   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes.....   606,855   88,950   --   695,805
Provision for income taxes...   245,636   56,066   --   301,702
Income of consolidated compa-
 nies.....   361,219   32,884   --   394,103

Income applicable to minority
 interests.....   (28,503)   (4,044)   --   (32,547)
Equity in net income of un-
 consolidated affiliates.....   7,191   5,427   --   12,618
   ----------   ----------   ------   ----------
Net Income.....  $  339,907   $   34,267   $  --   $  374,174
   ==========   ==========   ======   ==========
Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share.....  $   1.15   $   0.75   $   1.08
Diluted earnings per share...  $   1.12   $   0.72   $   1.04

Weighted average shares:
Basic.....   294,756   45,748   346,909
Diluted.....   305,134   47,595   359,392

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   60

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

   Interpublic  True North   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments  Combined
   -----------  ----------  ----------- ----------

Revenue.....  $4,977,823   $1,439,414   --   $6,417,237

Costs and expenses
Salaries and related
 expenses.....   2,745,956   871,433   --   3,617,389
Office and general expenses..   1,569,188   421,733   --   1,990,921
Restructuring and other
 merger related costs.....   84,183   75,354   --   159,537
   ----------   ----------   ---------  ----------
  Total costs and expenses...   4,399,327   1,368,520   --   5,767,847
   ----------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Income from operations.....   578,496   70,894   --   649,390

Interest expense.....   (81,341)   (18,128)   --   (99,469)
Other income, net.....   103,562   18,472   --   122,034
   ----------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes.....   600,717   71,238   --   671,955
Provision for income taxes...   243,971   41,289   --   285,260
   ----------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Income of consolidated
 companies.....   356,746   29,949   --   386,695

Income applicable to minority
 interests.....   (33,991)   (4,161)   --   (38,152)
Equity in net income of
 unconsolidated affiliates...   8,532   2,434   --   10,966
   ----------   ----------   ---------  ----------
Net Income.....  $  331,287   $   28,222   --   $  359,509
   ==========   ==========   =========  ==========
Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share.....  $   1.11   $   0.60   $   1.02
Diluted earnings per share...  $   1.07   $   0.59   $   0.99

Weighted average shares:
Basic.....   297,992   47,346   351,966
Diluted.....   308,840   48,142   363,722

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   61

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

   Interpublic  True North   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments  Combined
   -----------  ----------  ----------- ----------

Revenue.....  $5,625,845   $1,556,843   --   $7,182,688

Costs and expenses
Salaries and related
 expenses.....   3,120,289   914,889   --   4,035,178
Office and general expenses..   1,672,034   448,661   --   2,120,695
Restructuring and other
 merger related costs.....   116,131   16,910   --   133,041
Deutsch transaction costs....   44,715   --   --   44,715
   ----------   ----------   -----   ----------
  Total costs and expenses...   4,953,169   1,380,460   --   6,333,629
   ----------   ----------   -----   ----------
Income from operations.....   672,676   176,383   --   849,059

Interest expense.....   (109,111)   (17,211)   --   (126,322)
Other income, net.....   94,341   9,364   --   103,705
   ----------   ----------   -----   ----------
Income before provision for
 income taxes.....   657,906   168,536   --   826,442
Provision for income taxes...   273,034   75,755   --   348,789
   ----------   ----------   -----   ----------
Income of consolidated
 companies.....   384,872   92,781   --   477,653

Income applicable to minority
 interests.....   (39,809)   (2,986)   --   (42,795)
Equity in net income (loss)
 of unconsolidated
 affiliates.....   13,595   (28,192)   --   (14,597)
   ----------   ----------   -----   ----------
Net Income.....  $  358,658   $   61,603   --   $  420,261
   ==========   ==========   =====   ==========
Per Share Data:
Basic earnings per share.....  $   1.18   $   1.24   $   1.17
Diluted earnings per share...  $   1.15   $   1.21   $   1.13
Weighted average shares:
Basic.....   303,192   49,494   359,615
Diluted.....   312,653   51,066   370,868

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   62

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   At December 31, 2000
   (thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Interpublic  True North   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical  Adjustments  Combined
   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents...  $   708,312  $  136,322   (36,800)  $   807,834
Marketable securities.....   39,777   180   --   39,957
Receivables.....   4,687,552   1,048,793   --   5,736,345
Expenditures billable to
 clients.....   379,507   58,422   --   437,929
Prepaid expenses and other
 current assets.....   210,905   39,877   --   250,782
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total current assets.....   6,026,053   1,283,594   (36,800)   7,272,847
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Property and equipment,
 net.....   660,382   166,076   --   826,458
Intangible assets.....   2,696,230   458,747   --   3,154,977
Other assets.....   855,557   154,873   36,800   1,047,230
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total assets.....  $10,238,222  $2,063,290   --   $12,301,512
   ===========  ==========   =======   ===========

LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Payable to banks.....  $   491,984  $   57,276   --   $   549,260
Accounts payable.....   4,590,361   1,160,974   30,000   5,781,335
Accrued expenses and
 deferred income.....   852,549   229,143   --   1,081,692
Accrued income taxes.....   171,186   39,117   --   210,303
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total current liabilities...   6,106,080   1,486,510   30,000   7,622,590
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------

Long term debt.....   971,957   26,730   --   998,687
Convertible subordinated
 debentures and notes.....   533,104   --   533,104
Deferred compensation and
 reserve for termination
 liabilities.....   385,518   75,459   3,352   464,329
Accrued post-retirement
 benefits.....   48,350   6,847   55,197
Other non-current
 liabilities.....   61,051   69,608   (24,973)   105,686
Minority interests in
 consolidated subsidiaries..   85,806   14,774   100,580
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total noncurrent
 liabilities.....   2,085,786   171,797   --   2,257,583
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Stockholders' equity
Common stock.....   32,013   16,656   (10,942)   37,727
Additional paid in capital..   1,100,898   342,404   10,907   1,454,209
Retained earnings.....   1,627,163   69,704   (30,000)   1,666,867
Accumulated other
 comprehensive income.....   (390,653)   (20,928)   --   (411,581)
Less:
Treasury stock at cost.....   194,758   35   (35)   194,758
Unamortized expense of
 restricted stock grants....   128,307   2,818   --   131,125
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity..   2,046,356   404,983   (30,000)   2,421,339
   -----------  ----------   -------   -----------
Total liabilities and
 stockholders' equity.....  $10,238,222  $2,063,290   --   $12,301,512
   ===========  ==========   =======   ===========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   information.

   63

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1: PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

  .   The stockholders' equity accounts of Interpublic and True North have
   been adjusted to reflect the issuance of approximately 57 million
   shares of Interpublic common stock in the merger pursuant to an